

**BEFORE THE
WEST VIRGINIA INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS**

ICA EFiled: Mar 29 2023
12:41PM EDT
Transaction ID 69683525

NICHOLAS A. GHAPHERY, D.O.,	:	
As Personal Representative of	:	
the Estate of Austin Ghaphery,	:	Intermediate Court No. 22-ICA-150
Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,	:	(Case No. CC-35-2019-C-182)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
WHEELING TREATMENT CENTER,	:	
LLC and JOHN SCHULTZ, M.D.,	:	
Defendants Below, Respondents	:	

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Patrick S. Cassidy, Esq.
WV State Bar No. 671
CASSIDY LAW, PLLC
The First State Capitol
1413 Eoff Street
Wheeling, WV 26003-3582
Phone: (304) 232-8100
Fax: (304) 232-8200
[**pcassidy@walslaw.com**](mailto:pcassidy@walslaw.com)
Counsel for Petitioner,
Nicholas A. Ghaphery, D.O.,
as Personal Representative of the
Estate of Austin Ghaphery

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. RESPONDENTS’ MISAPPREHEND THE NATURE OF PETITIONER’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Respondents misconstrue their legal duty under the MPLA.....	3
B. Respondents misconstrue their legal duty under the MPLA regarding their Suicide risk assessment.....	10
C. Petitioner has produced sufficient evidence on the question of whether Respondents failed to meet the applicable standard of care in conducting the Assessments which are the subject of this action to overcome a motion under Rule 56.....	13
D. A jury may find that Respondents’ failure to meet the requisite standards of care in providing healthcare services to Austin was a proximate cause of his death.....	15
III. CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases:

City of Charleston v. Joint Comm’n., 473 F.Supp.3d 596 (S.D.W.Va. 2020)..... 7, 17

Compare Bexiga v. Havir Mfg. Corp., 290 A.2d 281, 286 (NJ 1972)..... 18, 19

Estate of Postlewait ex rel, Postlewait v. Ohio Valley Med. Ctr., Inc., 591 S.E.2d 226 (2003)..... 17

Gooch v. W. Va. Dept. of Public Safety, 195 W. Va. 357, 465 S.E.2d 628 (W. Va. 1995) 3

J.F. Allen Corporation v. The Sanitary Board of the City of Charleston, 785 S.E.2d 627, 237 W.Va. 77 (2016) 17

McLaughlin v. Sullivan, 461 A.2d 123, at 125 (NH 1983)..... 17

Morris v. Corder, et al., 866 S.E.2d 66 (WV 2021)..... 17, 18, 19

Rowe v. Sisters of Pallotine Missionary Soc.’y, 560 S.E.2d 491 (W.Va. 2001) 18

Sexton v. Greico, 216 W.Va. 714, 613 S.E.2d 81 (2005) 17

Statutes:

W.Va. Code §55-7B-2(c)(1) 4

W.Va. Code §55-7B-2(e)(1) 10

W.Va. Code §55-7B-2(m)..... 4

Rules:

CSR 69-11-26 15

C.S.R. 69-11-21.2 4, 9

C.S.R. 69-11-21.8 4, 8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §440..... 17
